Central Committee Members’, [No. 32 of 1985 163

Ministerial and Parliamentary Offices
(Emoluments) (Amendment)

GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA

ACT

No. 32 of 1985
Date of Assent: 24th December, 1986

An Act to amend the Central Committee Members’,
Ministerial and Parliamentary Offices (Emoluments)
Act, 1981

[27th December, 1986

ENACTED by the Parliament of Zambia.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the Central Committee
Members’, Ministerial and Parliamentary Offices (Emoluments)
(Amendment) Act, 1985, and shall be read as one with the
Central Committee Members’, Ministerial and Parliamentary
Offices (Emoluments) Act, 1981, hereinafter referred to as the

principal Act.

(2) This Act shall be deemed to have come into operation
on the 1st October, 1985.

2. Section one of the principal Act is amended by the
deletion of subsection (2) and the substitution therefor of the
following subsections:

(2) Sections six to eleven of this Act shall be deemed to
have come into operation on the 1st December, 1980.

(3) The following provisions of this Act shall he deemed
to have come into operation on the 1st October, 1985:
(a) paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (1) of section
two
(&) subsection (3) of section fwo;
(c) section three;
(d) subsections (1), (2) and (3) of section four; and

(e) paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (1) of section
five.

Enactment

Short title
and
commences
ment,

Aot No. 3
of 1981

Single copies of this Act may be obtained [romn the Government Printer,

P.O. Boz 30136, Lusaka. Price 20n.



164 No. 32 of 1985] Central Committee Members',

Ministerial and Parliamentary Offices
(Emoluments) (Amendment)

Amendment
of section 2

Amendment
of eeotion 3

Re and
rep! ent
of seotion 4

Constituency

and other

allowances

Amendment
of section §

3. Subsection (3) of section two of the principal Act is
amended—
(a) in sub-paragraph (i) by the deletion of ‘ K12,800"
and the substitution therefor of * K17,628 *; and
(b) in sub-paragraph (ii) by the deletion of ‘ K13,300 "
and the substitution therefor of * K22,000 .

4. Section three of the principal Act is amended in para-
graph (a) by the deletion of “ K480 and the substitution
therefor of *“ K792,

5. Section four of the principal Act is repealed and the
following section replaced therefor:

4. (1) There shall be paid to an elected member of the
National Assembly a constituency allowance calculated—
(@) in the case of a member returned by a constituency
specified in Part I of the Second Schedule, at the

annual rate of K2,400; and
(b) in the case of a member returned by a constituency
specified in Part II of the Second Schedule, at

the annual rate of K1,200.

(2) There shall be paid to a nominated member of the
National Assembly, who is not a Member of the Central
Committee, an allowance in lieu of a constituency
allowance, calculated at the annual rate of K840.

(3) There shall be paid to a Member of the Central
Committee of the Party an allowance in lieu of a consti-
tuency allowance, calculated at the annual rate of K1,120.

(4) There shall be paid to a Member of the Central
Committee of the Party, a Minister and Junior Minister—

(@) an electricity allowance at the annual rate of
K720; and

(b) a water allowance at the annual rate of K480.

6. Subsection (1) of section five is amended—
() in paragraph (a) by the deletion of ‘ K8,400” and
the substitution therefor of *“ K10,760 ’; and
(b) in paragraph (b) by the dcletion of * K2,800 ” and the
substitution therefor of ¢ K5,200 .

7. The First Schedule to the principal Act is repealed and
the First Schedule set out in Appendix I hereto is substituted
therefor.

8. The Third Schedule to the principal Act is repealed
and the Third Schedule set out in Appendix II hereto is sub-
stituted therefor.



Central Committee Members’, [(No. 32 of 1985
Ministerial and Parliamentary Offices
(Emoluments) (Amendment)

APPENDIX I
(Section 7)

FmsT SCREDULE
(Section 2 (1) (a) and (b))

SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES

Annual
Annual rate of
rate of apecial
Office salary allowance
K K
Bearetary-General of the Party : oe 19,160 11,900
Prime Minister .. 18,200 10,900
Secretary of State for Defence and Seonuty 17,240 10,800
Speaker .. 16,360 10,000
Member of the Central Committee of the
Party . S a : 15,300 9,000
Minister . o' . 7 s 14,816 8,800
Attorney- -General i F o cia 14,816 8,800
Deputy Speaker i s i = 13,376 7,800
Minister of State ; als A7 NF 13,376 7,800
Parliamentary Semtary e = == 12,200 5,600
APPENDIX II
(Section 8)

Tamp SCHEDULE
{Section 2 (1) (c))

HoUusmnG ALLOWANOE

Annual Rate

of Housing
Valus of House Allowance
K K

5,000 and below .. % X0 1,200
6,001 to 10,000 " “is . 1,800
10,001 to 15,000 . P = 2,400
15,001 to 20,000 . o 3,000
20,001 to 25,000 ¢ S0 T 3,600
256,001 to 30,000 .. Ve b 4,200
30,001 to 35,000 % . Vi 4,800
35,001 to 40,000 - e i 5,400

40,001 and above .. .. .. 6,000




166




